

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

Supreme Court No. 23-0679

MEDARDO RIVERA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR, LLC, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SCOTT J. BEATTIE

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Kirk W. Schuler (AT0008844)
Manuel A. Cornell (AT0013743)
Dorsey & Whitney LLP
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 4100
Des Moines, IA 50309-2790
Tel: (515) 283-1000
Fax: (515) 283-1060
E-mail: schuler.kirk@dorsey.com
cornell.manuel@dorsey.com
**ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-
APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 5

I. WHETHER THE ARGUMENTS IN RESISTANCE APPLY
BECAUSE THE EASEMENT IS VOID *AB INITIO* 5

II. WHETHER THE ELEMENTS OF IOWA CODE § 614.17A
HAVE BEEN MET 6

ARGUMENT 7

I. THE ARGUMENTS IN RESISTANCE MISS THE MARK
BECAUSE THE EASEMENT IS VOID *AB INITIO* 7

A. The Good Faith Purchaser Doctrine Does Not Apply
Because the Easement is Void *Ab Initio* 8

B. *Hord II* Does Not State Iowa Code § 614.17A Applies to
Void Instruments 10

C. Sections 614.1(5) and 614.17A Are Not Superfluous, and
They Do Not Bar Rivera’s Claims 12

II. REGARDLESS, THE ELEMENTS OF IOWA CODE §
614.17A HAVE NOT BEEN MET 15

CONCLUSION..... 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

CERTIFICATE OF FILING..... 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bank of Am., N.A. v. SFR Invs. Pool 1, Ltd. Liab. Co.</i> , 427 P.3d 113 (Nev. 2018)	9
<i>Brandt Tr. v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 93 (2014).....	16
<i>Delsas v. Centex Home Equity Co.</i> , 186 P.3d 141 (Colo. Ct. App. 2008).....	9
<i>DuTrac Cmty. Credit Union v. Hefel</i> , No. 15-1379, 2017 Iowa Sup. LEXIS 8 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 3, 2017).....	10
<i>Ellis v. Peck</i> , 45 Iowa 112 (1876).....	8
<i>In re Estate of Hord</i> , 836 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2013).....	10, 11
<i>Focarino v. Travelers Pers. Ins. Co.</i> , No. A-4780-14T3, 2017 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1022 (Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 25, 2017)	9
<i>Hawkeye Land Co. v. Iowa Power & Light Co.</i> , 497 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa Ct. App. 1993)	15
<i>State ex rel. Iowa Dep’t of Human Servs. v. Duckert</i> , 465 N.W.2d 871 (Iowa 1991).....	15
<i>Janssen v. North Iowa Conference Pensions Inc. of Methodist Church</i> , 166 N.W.2d 901 (Iowa 1969).....	10
<i>Koch v. Kiron State Bank</i> , 297 N.W. 450 (Iowa 1941).....	12

<i>Kwentsky v. Sirovy</i> , 142 Iowa 385 (1909).....	8
<i>Mobbs v. City of Lehigh</i> , 655 P.2d 547 (Okla. 1982).....	12
<i>Moser v. Thorp Sales Corp.</i> , 312 N.W.2d 881 (Iowa 1981).....	10
<i>Rottinghaus v. Lincoln Sav. Bank</i> , 944 N.W.2d 853, 862 (Iowa 2020).....	17
<i>Schooley v. Prairie Meadows Racetrack & Casino, Inc.</i> , No. 06-1583, 2008 Iowa App. LEXIS 333 (Ct. App. May 29, 2008).....	16
<i>Tesdell v. Hanes</i> , 82 N.W.2d 119 (Iowa 1957).....	17
<i>Underhill Coal Mining Co. v. Hixon</i> , 652 A.2d 343 (PA. Super. Ct. 1994).....	9
<i>Wright v. Howell</i> , 35 Iowa 288 (1872).....	9
Statutes	
Iowa Code § 614.1	13
Iowa Code § 614.1(5)	7, 12, 13, 14
Iowa Code § 614.17A	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code § 614.17A(1)(b)-(c).....	17
Other Authorities	
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.903(1)(e) and (f).....	18
Iowa Rule of Appellate Procedure 6.903(1)(g)(1).....	18
